
CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2RB 

Date: Monday, 10th June, 2013 

  Time: 11.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
4. Minutes of meetings held on 15th April and  22nd May, 2013 (Pages 1 - 15) 
  

 
5. Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 16 - 28) 
  

 
6. Teenage Pregnancy (Pages 29 - 31) 
  

 
7. Healthwatch Rotherham - Update  
  

 
8. Date and time of the next meeting: -  

 
 

• Monday, 8th July, 2013 at 11.30 a.m. 
 

 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 15/04/13 36K 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
15th April, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillors Dalton and Buckley. 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Pitchley.  
 
K57. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 11TH MARCH, 2013  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th March, 2013, be 

approved as a correct record. 
 
It was noted that work was taking place with regard to Food for People in 
Crisis Partnership (Minute No. K55 refers). 
 

K58. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 The Chairman gave a verbal report on the main items discussed at the 
recent Board meeting which included:- 
 

− The Board was now “live” since 1st April 

− NEETS, Early Intervention and sharing the principles of Making Every 
Contact Count across all agencies/partners 

− Joint Strategic Needs Assessment refresh 
 
Discussion ensued on the Overarching Information Sharing Protocol 
which had now been approved by Cabinet and partners. 
 
Resolved:-  That the Overarching Information Sharing Protocol be 
submitted to the Health Select Commission for information. 
 

K59. SOUTH YORKSHIRE PROB
[...]
he Licensing Committee be asked to consider 
including Challenge 25 as part of all license applications and for premises 
to maintain a “challenge” book as well as a refusals book. 
 
(2)  That consideration be given to Challenge 25 being included as a 
Performance Indicator for the Alcohol Priority of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. 
 

K61. AIR QUALITY - LOCAL AND PUBLIC HEALTH IMPACT  
 

 Lewis Coates, Community Protection Officer, presented the current 
position with regard to air quality in Rotherham, the possible effects on 
health and the proposed future approach to tackle the problem. 
 
The Council was required to fulfil its statutory duties under the 
Environment Act 1995 relating to the improvement of ambient air quality 
and to carry out regular reviews and assessment against the standards 
and objectives of the National Air Quality Strategy. 
 
Currently the Council was prioritised solely to meet the duties with 
resources accordingly focussed towards the 5 declared Air Quality 
Management Areas in Rotherham.  An annual performance report was 
required by the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA) to demonstrate that the Council was achieving its statutory 
obligations. 
 

Page 4



HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 15/04/13 40K 

 

 

DEFRA was to publish a consultation to review Local Air Quality 
Management detailing the statutory framework for local authority air 
quality review and assessment work.  This was likely to suggest a range 
of options including business as usual, stronger focus on action planning 
and stronger alignment with EU requirements to meet air quality limit 
values. 
 
A detailed Health Impact Assessment was being undertaken in 
Rotherham, led by Rotherham Public Health, with the Community 
Protection Unit providing input in the form of air quality data and project 
implementation.  The Assessment would examine any potential links 
between air quality and health with the scope of health impacts including 
stroke
[...]
gress on Implementing the Service 
Monthly performance and contract management meetings with the 
Operational Manager, Parkwood Healthcare, would take place throughout 
the life of the contract 
 
All the posts were to be appointed locally – Healthwatch Manager, 
Community Engagement Officers and Research and Information Officer. 
 
Recruitment to the Chair and representatives of the Healthwatch 
Rotherham Board 
The role of Chair had been advertised and applications received.  It was 
anticipated that the interview panel would include Elected Members.  
Once appointed, the Chair would be nominated as a member of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
A Healthwatch Rotherham Board was to be established and would consist 
of representatives from the Rotherham community and stakeholder 
groups. 

 
It was suggested that the job vacancies be advertised on the Council’s 
vacancy bulletin. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the appointment of Parkwood Healthcare Ltd. be 
noted. 
 
(2)  That the progress achieved in developing Healthwatch Rotherham be 
noted. 
 
(3)  That further reports on performance and progress be submitted. 
 

K63. HEALTH AND WELLBEING CONFERENCE  
 

 Kate Green, Policy Officer, gave an update on the arrangements for the 
Health and Wellbeing Conference to be held on 17th April, 2013. 
 
There were now 93 confirmed attendees for the conference with 
approximately 70 having expressed an interest in the workshop. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be noted. 
 
 

 

Page 6



HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 22/05/13 42K 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
22nd May, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair) and Councillor Dalton. 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Buckley, Steele and Tweed.  
 
K64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting. 

 
K65. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 Resolved: -  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 2006 – information relates 
to finance and business affairs). 
 

K66. RECRUITMENT OF CHAIRPERSON FOR HEALTHWATCH 
ROTHERHAM  
 

 The Chairman welcomed Chris Smith, Parkwood Healthcare to the 
meeting. 
 
Discussion ensued on the current position with regard to the recruitment 
of Chairperson and Directors for the Healthwatch Rotherham Board. 
 
It was noted that the Healthwatch Rotherham Manager was now in post 
and was working across the community.  She was actively drawing 
attention to the Healthwatch Board and the position of Chairperson. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That position of Chairperson and Directors for 
Healthwatch Rotherham be readvertised as widely as possible. 
 
(2)  That further discussions take place should the recruitment process be 
unsuccessful. 
 

 
(THE CHAIRMAN AUTHORISED CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING TO 
ENABLE THE APPROPRIATE ARRANGEMENTS TO BE MADE.)  
  
K67. EVENTS  

 
 Resolved:-  (1)  That Councillor Tweed be authorised to attend an event 

to be held in the House of Lords on 4th June, 2013, by the Brook and 
Family Planning Association entitled Sexual Health in the new landscape. 
 

Page 7



43K HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 22/05/13 

 

 

(2)  That Councillor Wyatt (or substitute) be authorised to attend an event 
to be held in the House of Commons on 25th June, 2013, by the All Party 
Osteoporosis Group. 
 

 

Page 8



Asthma Hospital Admissions Compared to Estimated Background Air Pollution

Asthma Hospital Admission Rates by Rotherham Wards 2007/08 - 2011/12 (5 years)

Estimated Background Air Pollution 2010 Data by Rotherham Wards

Estimated Background Air Pollution 2010

Ward Child (a)

NO2 NOx PM10 PM2.5 (0-18 yrs) Total Emerg

Anston and Woodsetts 16.3 23.4 17.5 11.0 197.4 95.8 84.5

Boston Castle 31.5 54.2 18.3 13.1 242.2 144.9 141.5

Brinsworth and Catcliffe 27.9 45.1 18.0 12.6 106.8 97.5 95.9

Dinnington 15.9 22.8 17.8 10.9 98.5 81.4 77.0

Hellaby 23.4 36.1 19.4 12.4 111.1 60.0 60.0

Holderness 21.6 32.7 18.2 11.8 159.3 123.7 122.5

Hoober 16.7 23.9 16.3 10.8 191.6 115.6 115.6

Keppel 19.4 28.7 16.0 11.0 259.3 158.7 153.4

Maltby 15.7 22.5 17.5 10.9 117.3 122.9 114.5

Rawmarsh 21.5 32.9 16.7 11.6 133.2 109.6 104.4

Rother Vale 20.7 31.0 17.4 11.4 222.2 120.4 116.1

Rotherham East 27.9 45.9 17.5 12.5 238.2 153.2 150.4

Rotherham West 27.5 45.5 17.8 12.7 263.9 145.2 143.6

Silverwood 18.3 26.7 17.2 11.2 101.1 65.4 61.3

Sitwell 23.9 37.0 18.7 12.2 230.3 122.8 118.1

Swinton 19.9 29.6 16.2 11.2 179.5 138.1 114.9

Valley 21.5 32.6 17.2 11.7 207.9 145.6 141.4

Wales 18.6 27.6 18.0 11.3 252.0 148.0 148.0

Wath 18.3 26.7 16.4 11.0 215.7 160.2 158.6

Wickersley 22.5 34.2 17.8 12.1 149.1 130.1 128.5

Wingfield 20.0 29.8 16.5 11.2 117.8 129.0 123.8

Total (Rotherham) 19.6 29.5 17.5 11.4 183.1 122.8 118.4

Source: Estimated background air pollution data via DEFRA, hospital admissions via SUS.

Notes

Air pollution data based on ambient monitoring and meteorological data for 2010.

Total annual mean  concentrations based on 1km x 1km grid squares. (Concentrations in ug.m-3)

Ward data represents average of data for 1km squares with centre point within the ward.

NO2 - nitrogen dioxide, NOx - nitrogen oxide, PM10/2.5 - particulate matter (up to 10/2.5 micrometres in size)

Hospital admissions for adults looked at in terms of total admissions (elective and emergency), 

emergency only and counting patients rather than admissions to try to better highlight the prevalence in an area.

(a) Crude rate per 100,000 children aged 0-18.

(b) Directly age-standardised rate per 100,000.

Data colour coded by sorting from lowest to highest:

lowest fifth 4 wards

second lowest 4 wards

middle 5 wards

second highest 4 wards

highest 4 wards

All Ages (b)

Asthma Admissions
[...]
erham 
Dawn Mitchell  Democratic Services, RMBC 
 
 
S85. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes be approved as a true record. 

 
Arising from Minute No. S76 (Healthwatch), it was noted that the 
interviews for the position of Chair were to be held the following week. 
 
Arising from Minute No. S80 (Joint Strategic Needs Assessment), 
Councillor Lakin questioned whether the refresh should look at Planning 

Agenda Item 5Page 16



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 08/05/13 70S 

 

 

and Licensing policies and procedures for fastfood outlets and the sale of 
alcohol.   
 
John Radford reported that discussions were underway on this issue with 
a report to be submitted to a future meeting. 
 
Arising from Minute No. S81 (Making Every Contact Count), it was 
reported that the steering group had met to work through the practicalities 
of what would be appropriate intervention/sign posting/advice given the 
different professionals that were involved.  An action plan was being 
drawn up, which would be submitted to a future meeting, containing the 
outcomes and outputs that contributed to the health and wellbeing of the 
Borough. 
 

S86. COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 (1)  Disabled Children’s Charter 
A request had been received from The Children’s Trust Tadworth that the 
Board sign the Disabled Children’s Charter. 
 
Claire Pyper, Interim Director, Safeguarding Children and Families, 
reported that the Authority already had a Charter for Disabled Children 
which had been agreed with the Parents and Carers Forum.   
 
The Disabled Children’s Charter was being developed nationally for 
Health and Wellbeing Boards to ensure that they had integrated services 
for disabled children within their Priorities.  It recognised the additional 
support that parents and carers of disabled children/young people needed 
together with the universal services they were entitled to as well and the 
link into transitional services into Adult Services.  It stressed the 
importan
[...]
hire and Humber-wide funded 
pilot programme for Roma health champions which had just finished.  
A report would be produced on what the benefits had been and what 
had not worked so well.  At the moment there was no identified 
funding.  It was included in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment as 
a priority 

 
John was thanked for his presentation. 
 
RMBC Commissioning Priorities 
Chrissy Wright, Strategic Commissioning Manager, presented a report 
setting out the proposals for the 2013/14 Council commissioning priorities 
that met the identified priorities for the Council’s Directorates, Children, 
Young People and Families Partnership and Adult Partnership and 
aligned to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
The focus of the commissioning priorities were as follows:- 
 
Children and Young People Services – Starting Well and Developing Well 
Adult Services – Living and Working Well and Aging and Dying Well 
 
 
 

Page 23



77S HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 08/05/13 

 

 

For 2013/14 all commissioning activity and reviews not included in the 
priorities would be set out in Strategic Commissioning work plans.  The 
plans would grow with new activities and change as work progressed. 
 
Discussion ensued on the report with the following issue raised/clarified:- 
 

− Work on the Dementia Strategy was underway but was a very 
complex area of work 

 
Discussion ensued on the need to ensure alignment for commissioning, 
rationalise how and what was commissioned and how to create 
efficiencies in the system as well as learning from the successes there 
currently was in terms of commissioning.  It was suggested that a steering 
group be established to ensure linkage of activity to achieve the different 
objectives. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That representatives from the Health and Well Being 
Steering Group are asked identify a set of overarching principles to 
establish better alignment and coherence of  commissioning activities.  
 
 
(2)  That Kate Green be congratulat
[...]
rrent activity 

− Ageing Better bid to Lottery Fund 
 
Priority Three 
We will support and enable people to step up and step down through a 
range of statutory, voluntary and community services, appropriate to their 
needs 
Progress 

− We will check and challenge commissioning strategies to ensure they 
reflect this aspiration – programme in place 

− Engagement with voluntary sector taking place 
 
Priority Four 
We will properly enable people to become independent and celebrate 
independence.  A longer term goal but some areas have began to work 
this object in already 
Action 

− Young People’s Achievements, conference, apprenticeship 
celebration event 

− Reshape News 

− Making recovery (alcohol) more visible through events such as 
Recoverfest 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board Actions 

− Commissioners needed to ensure that all commissioning strategies 
reflect and enable this outcome consistently 

Page 25



79S HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 08/05/13 

 

 

− Commissioners needed to find ways to incentivise providers to 
promote/achieve independence with customers and providers 

− Having a shared commitment to the risks and opportunities that the 
commitment provided – helping people to help themselves could 
mean saying ‘no’ to some 

− Ensuring that the significant culture change was embedded 
 
Challenges 

− Achieving significant culture change at a time where Welfare Reforms 
may be driving dependence 

− Partners having a consistent approach to customers and 
understanding when one part of the system said no 

− Understanding the behaviours that underpinned and drove 
dependence 

− Engaging effectively and honestly with citizens 
 
Shona was thanked for her presentation. 
 

S90. LOCALLY DETERMINED PRIORITY MEASURE: SMOKING  
 

 Alison Iliff, Public Health Specialist, gave the following powerpoint 
presentation:- 
 
Why is tobacco a priority? 

− Smoking rates were above the national average and had plateaued 

− Young people’s smoking rates were hi
[...]
ks of second hand smoke and a Smoke Free Champion in the 
workforce.  Most of the Charters included a clause where staff visiting 
a client’s home, a requirement that the client would be asked to make 
the room to be visited smoke free for 30 minutes prior to the visit 
taking place 

 
Alison was thanked for her presentation. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That partners should contribute to the prevention of uptake 
in children and young people through the promotion of smoke-free spaces 
and smoke-free social norms. 
 
(2)  That a Rotherham Smokefree Charter be adopted and promoted. 
 
(3)  That minutes of the Tobacco Control Alliance be submitted to the 
Board in future. 
 
 
 

Page 27



81S HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 08/05/13 

 

 

 
 

S91. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Agreed:-  That further meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board for 
2013 be held on Wednesdays, commencing at 1.00 p.m. in the 
Rotherham Town Hall as follows:- 
 
12th June 
10th July 
25th September 
23rd October 
27th November 
18th December  
22nd January, 2014 (9.30 a.m.) 
19th February 
26th March 
30th April 
 

 

Page 28



Teenage pregnancy conference  LGA  April 2013 
Notes 
 
Speaker 1 Dr Ann Hoskins Director of Public health England Nationally  TP levels 
have fallen by 34% still looking for 50% reduction TP Linked to deprivation, look 
at Tackling inequalities  And Educational attainment Looked after children  3x 
more likely to become teenage parents. 
Teenagers with previous pregnancy 20% more likely to have a 2nd child 
Drinking. Smoking. Drug use disengagement from school. Crime and antisocial 
behaviour. All lead to risky sexual behaviour 
 
15%of Neets are teenage mothers or pregnant 
 
She talked about Public health outcomes framework and about only being 3 
weeks into Public health England. she talked about Using social media for getting 
messages out and about Life course perspective, measuring the costs of children 
born to teenage mums against costs on preventative measures. 
 

[...]
h framework just 
published Questions for minister on how schools tackle SRE when it is not 
mandatory from government. 
Q on Science education where reference to sex education is removed a plea to 
her to lobby education minister School based clinics are brilliant Acknowledged 
education reforms don't support PHSE in school and is in conversation with 
Education department. 
(Also praised Rotherhams can do attitude on Obesity services) 
 
Alison Hadley Director Teenage Pregnancy Knowledge Exchange. University of 
Bedfordshire Training for all practioners in youth service,teachers etc all who are 
involved with YP in order to take a pathway approach inc pregnancy testing , 
children's centres 2nd pregnancy.  Not just targeted approach but integrated 
across all YP Recommends reading Ofsted report on serious case review.  
Recommends Looking after Young parents supporting them in accord with 
Marmot principles. 
 
Key themes emerging 
It is worth continuing to invest in TP services to continue to achieve downward 
trend. 
Services should be integrated, accessible, young people friendly, with access to 
good PHSE in all schools, age appropriate.  We should adopt a holistic approach 
to promoting young people sexual health and Wellbeing health and Wellbeing 
boards are well placed to show leadership. 

Page 30



Elected members could demonstrate commitment and leadership via scrutiny, ? 
Health and lives joint review. 
Need to adopt a partnership approach especially in the current economic climate. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Judy Dalton 
Sent from my iPad 
 

Page 31


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of meetings held on 15th April and  22nd May, 2013
	Minutes , 22/05/2013 Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing
	Copy of asthma hospital admissions and air pollution 300513

	5 Health and Wellbeing Board
	6 Teenage Pregnancy



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 10/06/13 44K 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
10th June, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair) and Councillor Buckley. 

 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Dalton, Steele and 
Tweed.  
 
K5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest to record.   

 
K6. MINUTES OF MEETINGS HELD ON 15TH APRIL AND  22ND MAY, 

2013  
 

 The minutes of the previous meetings held on 15th April and 22nd May, 
2013, were considered.   
 
Further to Minute No. K61 (Air Quality – Local and Public Health Impact), 
data in relation to hospital admissions due to Asthma compared to 
estimated background air pollution data was considered for each of 
Rotherham’s 21 Wards.  The information was then broken down to 
consider the link between the two factors for children and adults.  
 
The data suggested that the link between higher air pollution readings and 
asthma-related hospital admissions rates was fairly weak.   
 
Discussion ensued on the information presented: -  
 

• The data was limited to hospital admissions, it did not show where 
asthma was being well managed by GPs and home treatment, 
which would not usually result in hospital treatment being required;  

• In-door pollution had not been considered and could be present in 
some homes at much higher concentrations that outdoor pollution 
rates;  

• Rotherham’s acute admissions were significantly higher compared 
to other areas;  

• The M1 corridor ran through Rotherham and was nearby to many 
communities; 

• There had been an 18% increase in Rotherham in motor vehicle 
ownership between the 2001 and 2011 censuses.  However, 
newer vehicles were cleaner, so this increase made it hard to 
quantify any possible effect the increase in ownership could have 
had / be having.   

 
Resolved: -  (1)  That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Member 
for Health and Wellbeing held on 15th April and 22nd May, 2013, be 
approved as a correct record. 



45K HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 10/06/13 

 

 

 
(2)  That the information shared in relation to air pollution and asthma-
related hospital admissions be noted and it be shared with all Elected 
Members.   
 

K7. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 The Chairman gave a verbal report on the main items discussed at the 
recent Board meeting which included:- 
 

• Commissioning Plans; 

• Locally Determined Priority Measure: Smoking.   
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board be noted.   
 

K8. TEENAGE PREGNANCY  
 

 Consideration was given to the report submitted by Councillor J. Dalton 
following her attendance at the Local Government Association’s Teenage 
Pregnancy Conference in April, 2013 (Minute No. 72 of the Health Select 
Commission held on 18th April, 2013, refers).   
 
There was a range of speakers and representatives in attendance at the 
Conference.  
 
Discussion ensued.  It was noted that Rotherham had a continued steady 
decline in the number of teenage conceptions.  Contributing factors to this 
achievement included maintaining funding to a project based in Maltby 
and the School Nursing Service, which was represented in all schools 
across the Borough.  Girls who had higher levels of aspiration and 
educational attainment were less likely to conceive before the age of 18.   
 
It was noted that a review into the Local Authority’s Sexual Health 
Strategy would be undertaken over the next twelve months.  The 
parameters of the review would include: -  
 

• Visiting genito-urinary clinics; 

• Reviewing outreach services provided in schools, children’s centres 
and by the Rotherham Integrated Youth Support Service;  

• Specialist Nurses who provided contraceptive implants; 

• Contraception services provided through GP surgeries.  
 
Discussion ensued, and the following issues were raised: -  
 

• Teenage pregnancy and its place within the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy;  

• Public Health outcomes;  

• Access to contraception, contraception advice and family planning 
and spacing advice;  



HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 10/06/13 46K 

 

 

• Support available following Welfare Reforms and the impacts they 
would have on families;  

• Increased use of contraceptive implants and the need to increase 
sexual health awareness and education.  This would need to be 
reflected in the Sexual Health Plan that was due to be reviewed.     

 
Resolved: -  That the information shared be noted.   
 

K9. HEALTHWATCH ROTHERHAM - UPDATE  
 

 Further to Minute No. K62 (Healthwatch), Melanie Hall, Manager, 
Rotherham Healthwatch, was welcomed to the meeting.  Melanie 
provided an update on the development of Healthwatch in Rotherham.   
 
The 7 functions of local Healthwatch groups were: -  
 
1. Gathering views and understanding the experiences of people who 

use services, carers and the wider community; 
2. Making people’s views known;  
3. Promoting and supporting the involvement of people in the 

commissioning and provision of local care services and how they 
were scrutinized; 

4. Recommending investigation or special review of services via 
Healthwatch England or directly to the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC); 

5. Providing advice and information about access to services and 
support for making informed choices; 

6. Making the views and experiences of people known to Healthwatch 
England and providing a steer to help it carry out its role as national 
champion; 

7. NHS Complaints Advocacy. 
 

Parkwood had been successful in winning the contract to set-up 
Rotherham’s Healthwatch.  Following its initial set-up by Parkwood, 
Healthwatch Rotherham would be run on a social enterprise model.   
 
Efforts had been underway to open the Healthwatch Rotherham branch: -  
 
Staffing and premises: -  

• Manager had been in post since 13th May, 2013; 

• Recruitment to the posts of Information and Research Officer, 
Engagement Worker and Advocate was underway;  

• A recruitment campaign for the role of Chair and Directors of 
Healthwatch Rotherham’s Board was underway;  

• Responsibilities of the Board and of each Director would be agreed in 
due course, including how the Board would engage with the Health 
and Wellbeing Board’s priority areas; 

• A Town Centre location had been identified and negotiations were 
underway in relation to the lease;  

• A launch event would be held in August, 2013.   



47K HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 10/06/13 

 

 

 
Partnerships: -  
 
Healthwatch Rotherham’s Manager had met with a large number of 
partners and stakeholders to inform them of the role and remit of the 
organisation: -  

• Area Assemblies; 

• Strategic Director for Children and Young People’s Services;  

• Quality Surveillance;  

• Clinical Commissioning Group;  

• Rotherham Hospital Complaint Manager to discuss information 
sharing protocols;  

• Small community groups to discuss working with trend data;  

• Care Quality Commission to discuss co-ordination of activities; 

• A future meeting would be held with representatives from the RDASH.  
 
Information sharing and facilities: -  
 

• Parkwood’s database facility allowed for detailed statistical reports 
and breakdowns to be produced;  

• Information sharing across Healthwatch, where appropriate, although 
guidance was being sought from Healthwatch England on information 
sharing and consent protocols.   
 

Discussion ensued on the information provided: -  
 

• Ensuring there was a Rotherham focus for all of the work that was 
undertaken; 

• Maximising resources;  

• Engaging Elected Members into Healthwatch Rotherham.   
 
Resolved: -  (1)  That the information shared be noted.    
 
(2)  That the Healthwatch Rotherham Manager be thanked for their 
presentation and their contribution to the discussion.   
 

 


